# LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE, 1961 (No. 11 of 1961)

## KUALA PENYU DISTRICT COUNCIL RATES ORDER 2018 (G.N.L 3 of 2018)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 82 of the Local Government Ordinance, 1961, the Kuala Penyu District Council with the approval of the Minister, hereby makes the following order:-

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. This order may be cited as the Kuala Penyu District Council Rates Order 2018 and shall be deemed to come into force on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2018.

### Rates for 2018

2. The Kuala Penyu District Council has prescribed the following annual rates on rateable property situated in areas specified hereunder for the year 2018:-

#### (a) KUALA PENYU TOWNSHIP

General Purpose	-	Seven per cent (7%) of the rateable value of all commercial and light industrial buildings.
	-	Four per cent (4%) of the rateable value of all residential and other buildings.
	-	One per cent (1%) of the rateable value of all vacant land.
Plants and machinery	-	Seven point five per cent (7.5%).

### (b) MENUMBOK TOWNSHIP

General Purpose	-	Seven per cent (7%) of the rateable value of all commercial and light industrial buildings.
	-	Four per cent (4%) of the rateable value of all residential and other buildings.
	-	One per cent (1%) of all rateable value of all vacant land.
Plant and Machinery	-	Seven point five per cent (7.5%).

Dated at Kuala Penyu this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2018.

ABD. RAHIM @ ROSLI B.

YACOB,

Chairman, Kuala Penyu District Council,

I approved the foregoing rates.

Dated at Kota Kinabalu, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2018.

DATUK SERI PANGLIMA HAJI HAJIJI HAJI NOOR Minister of Local Government and Housing, Sabah.